

Staff Report Expanded Conditional Use Case #: Z-2022-10-00114

Attachments: Staff Report, Application, Survey, Site Photos, Email, Aerial Map,

Zoning Map

Zoning Commission Public Hearing: Thursday, November 10, 2022

City Council Introduction: Tuesday, November 15, 2022

City Council Final: Tuesday, December 13, 2022

City Council Request (Ordinance): Introduction of an ordinance to approve a request by Eric Long (owner) for Arial McGowan, his daughter, to allow for a mobile home located at 1400 Apple Street per survey by Richmond Krebs, PLS, dated 6/3/19; Zoned RS-3 (Z-2022-10-00114) with the following conditions:

- 1. This is a personal right and expires upon a change in ownership of the property from the person originally granted the conditional use;
- 2. It meets all the requirements in the Unified Development Code Article 3, Section 3.4; and
- 3. The survey submitted is signed and recorded for the official lot of record.

Site Information:

Location (Address): 1400 Apple Street

Council District: City Council District 1

Existing Zoning: RS-3

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential

Existing Land Use: Vacant

Site Description: This vacant site has been recently cleared. The owner has purchased two lots that will

need to be combined for the placement of the mobile home such that the front door faces

Apple Street. Once combined, the total frontage along Apple Street is 130 feet.

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:

Direction: Land Use/Zoning:

North Single-family home, RS-3 South Single-family home, RS-3

West Vacant, RS-3

East Vacant, RS-3, Proposed Mobile Home Area

Additional Information: This site's eastern boundary is located adjacent to a Proposed Mobile Home Area with several Expanded Conditional Uses for Mobile Homes in the district that are not in Proposed Mobile Home Areas (814 Hoover, 1104 Harvey, 504 E Michigan). All Mobile Home requirements in UDC Section #3.4 must be met. This site is in flood zone AE and will require an elevation certificate.

Public Hearing:

For: Eric Long (owner) – during the public hearing, it was learned that Mr. Long is applying for his daughter, Arial McGowan, to be able to live in the mobile home. Shawanda Long also spoke in favor.

Against: Paula Perez email on behalf of adjacent property owner, Reginald Reed, Jr. (1314 Apple). Email was read and is part of the record.

Commission Recommendation:

Motion by: Kylan Douglas to recommend approval of an Expanded Conditional Use request by Eric Long (owner) for Arial McGowan, his daughter, to allow for a mobile home located at 1400 Apple Street per survey by Richmond Krebs, PLS, dated 6/3/19; Zoned RS-3 (Z-2022-10-00114) with the following conditions:

- 1. This is a personal right and expires upon a change in ownership of the property from the person originally granted the conditional use;
- 2. It meets all the requirements in the Unified Development Code Article 3, Section 3.4; and
- 3. The survey submitted is signed and recorded for the official lot of record.

Seconded by: Ron Matthews

For: Matt Sandifer, Kylan Douglas, Monica Perez, Ron Matthews, Trey St. Romain

Against: None Abstain: None Absent: None

Ordinance to Read:

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2022, the Hammond Zoning Commission held a public hearing and recommended approval of an Expanded Conditional Use request by Eric Long (owner) for Arial McGowan, his daughter, to allow for a mobile home located at 1400 Apple Street per survey by Richmond Krebs, PLS, dated 6/3/19; Zoned RS-3 (Z-2022-10-00114) with the following conditions:

- 4. This is a personal right and expires upon a change in ownership of the property from the person originally granted the conditional use;
- 5. It meets all the requirements in the Unified Development Code Article 3, Section 3.4; and
- 6. The survey submitted is signed and recorded for the official lot of record.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, the City Council of Hammond, hereby approves an Expanded Conditional Use request by Eric Long (owner) for Arial McGowan, his daughter, to allow for a mobile home located at 1400 Apple Street per survey by Richmond Krebs, PLS, dated 6/3/19; Zoned RS-3 (Z-2022-10-00114) with the following conditions:

- 1. This is a personal right and expires upon a change in ownership of the property from the person originally granted the conditional use;
- 2. It meets all the requirements in the Unified Development Code Article 3, Section 3.4; and
- 3. The survey submitted is signed and recorded for the official lot of record.

APPLICATION FOR REZONING, CONDITIONAL USE, OR INITIAL ZONING CITY OF HAMMOND

219 E. ROBERT ST, HAMMOND, LA 70401 / PHONE: (985) 277-5649 – FAX: (985) 277-5638

nat 5:00pm in the City Council Department according to the deadling of the dea
t refundable based on decisions) t newspaper notice is filed.
t newspaper notice is filed.
7./
11-7-1
rone, LA 7040/
*
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
Last Name LA 7040/ ate Zip 2-3138
LA 70401
2-3138
St Name S
Owner
State Zip
502 - 3138
H I I-L .A S-1 S-2 SC
H I I-L .A S-1 S-2 SC
51 52 50
owner for a use incompatible with chensive zoning plan. Spot zoning is
o a District. I/We fully acluding with this application a copy of
wher or authorized agent of the is request on separate sheet. If you are need by at least 50% of the property
PAID, AND ALL REQUIRED ON THE AGENDA FOR THE CITY OF
9/26/2002
DATÉ
9/26/202 DATE 54/26/2022 DATE
v DA4E
DATE













Lacy Landrum < landrum_l@hammond.org>

NOTICE: Objection to Expanded Conditional Use of 1400 Apple Street; Z-2022-10-00114

1 message

Paula Perez <paula@pauladperezlaw.com>

Wed, Nov 9, 2022 at 10:49 PM

To: "planning@hammond.org" <planning@hammond.org>

Cc: Reggie Reed <reed.reggie@gmail.com>

Please allow this email to serve as notice on behalf of the property owner at 1314 Apple Street, of the property owner's objection to the rezoning and expanded conditional use of 1400 Apple Street. Not only will a mobile home negatively impact the value of surrounding properties, but it brings an unwanted stigma associated with its existence and potential tenants.

Reginald Reed, Jr., is unable to attend the public hearing and asks that his objection be taken into consideration, and/or the hearing delayed for the following week to allow his travel to Hammond.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact my office at (210) 729-2029.

Respectfully,



PAULA D. PEREZ

Attorney 6128 Bandera Road ian Antonio, Texas 78238 PH: (210) 729-2029 FAX: (210) 729-7130

ESERVICE: service@pauladperezlaw.com WEB: www.pauladperezlaw.com

The information contained in this communication is a transmission from ATTORNEY PAULA D. PEREZ/LAW OFFICE OF PAULA D. PEREZ AND ANY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVES, and is information protected by the attorney/client and/or attorney/work product privilege. It is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient/s named in the communication, and the privileges are not waived by virtue of this having been sent by electronic mail. If the person receiving this communication or any other reader of the communication is not the named recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone 210.729.2029 and delete the original message from your system. Thank you.



Facing 1400 Apple – vacant lot – facing east



West of 1400 Apple – vacant lots across the street



South of 1400 Apple



North of 1400 Apple

CASH SALE

STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF TANGIPAHOA

HX3, LLC

TO

Eric Darnell Long & Shywanda Evette Long

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and qualified, in and for the aforesaid Parish and State, and in the presence of witnesses hereinafter named and undersigned, personally came, and appeared.

HX3, LLCTAX ID#: XX-XXX9272, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company, represented herein by its Member Ricky M. Hogan, by authority of the resolutions attached hereto and made a part hereof, whose permanent mailing address is 813 Barber Road, Paradis, LA 70080;

herein called SELLER, who declared that for the price of **TWENTY THREE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$23,000.00)** cash, receipt of which is acknowledged, SELLER hereby sell and deliver with full warranty of title and subrogation to all rights and actions of warranty SELLER may have, unto:

Eric Darnell Long SS#: XXX-XX-3268 & Shywanda Evette Long (Born Cooper) SS#: XXX-XX-5710, both persons of the full age of majority, domiciled in the Parish of Tangipahoa, who declared that they are married, currently living, and residing together, with a mailing address of 1633 M C Moore Road Hammond, LA 70401;

herein called BUYER, the following described property, the possession, and delivery of which BUYERS acknowledge:

A CERTAN PARCEL OF LAND located in Section 24, Township 6 South, Range 7 East, Town of Hammond, Louisiana, more particuarly described as LOT 1-A-1 and LOT 1-A-2, containing a total of 0.83 Acres, according to a map plat by Richmond W. Krebs & ASsociates, LLC Professional Land Surveying dated June 3, 2019 and recorded on September 17, 2019 at COB 1519, Page 823, file #1035731 of the official records of Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana.

Taxes or special assessments which are shown or not shown as existing liens by the public records.

Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material imposed by law either shown or not shown by the public record.

Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, or other matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the premises.

Easements, or claims of easements not shown by public records.

Discrepancies or shortage in the square footage, acreage or area of the land.

The property sold herein is conveyed "AS IS" and "Where IS", Purchaser hereby acknowledging that it has relied solely on its own inspection of the Property and not on any warranties or representations from the Vendor. Vendor has made no representations or warranties with respect to the property, including without limitation, the income derived therefrom or expenses to be incurred with respect thereto or with respect to information or documents previously furnished to Purchaser or furnished to Purchaser pursuant to this agreement; and Purchaser acknowledges that there are no agreements, warranties or representations expressed or implied, affecting the Property relating to title, merchantability, conditions or fitness for a particularly purpose or quality, design, condition, capacity, suitability or performance all of which are hereby disclaimed by Vendor and expressly waived by Purchaser. Additionally, Vendor does not warrant that the property is free from redhibitory or latent defects or vices and Purchaser hereby expressly waives all rights in redhibition pursuant to Louisiana Civil Code article 2520, et seq., as well as the warranty imposed by Louisiana Civil Code article 2475 and releases Vendor from any liability for redhibitory or latent defects or vices under Louisiana Civil Code articles 2520 through 2548. However, the Vendor hereby subrogates the Purchaser in and to all rights and actions in warranty that the Vendor has or may have against previous owners and vendors of the property.

All parties signing the within instrument have declared themselves to be of full legal capacity.

All taxes assessed against the property herein conveyed for 2021 have been paid. Taxes for the year of 2022 shall be pro-rated, assessment #1368605.

All agreements and stipulations herein contained, and all the obligations herein assumed shall inure to the benefit and be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the respective parties, and the BUYER(S), their heirs and assigns shall have and hold the described property in full ownership forever.

The certificate required by Article 3364 of the Revised Civil Code of this State is waived by the parties, who agree to hold me, Notary, harmless for the non-production thereof.

THUS DONE, read, and passed at my office in Hammond, Parish of Tangipahoa, Louisiana, in the presence of me, Notary, and the undersigned competent witnesses who have signed in the presence of the parties and me, Notary, on this 12th day of September 2022.

WITNES

Print:

Sign:

Print:

HX3, LLC - Seller

Eric Darnell Long - Buyer

NOTARY PUBLIC

TAX NOTICES:

BUYERS are responsible for the 2022 property TAXES. Tax Notices should be sent to Eric Darnell Long at 1633 M C

Moore Road, Hammond, LA 70401.

Title Ins. Prod.: Elite Title Solutions, LLC

SCOTT CAMPBELL SLEDGE NOTARY PUBLIC TANGIPAHOA PARISH LOUISIANA NOTARY ID NO. 100300

Prod. License #: 900346

Title Opinion By: Christopher J Edwards Jr.

Address: 509 West Morris Avenue, Hammond, LA 70403 Title Insurance Underwriter: First American Title Insurance

LA Bar Roll#:35471

File #2022-544

RESOLUTION OF HX3, LLC

BE IT KNOWN, that on the 8th day of September, 2022, a meeting of HX3, LLC., a Louisiana Limited Liability Company was held with all members present, where it was motioned by Paul J. Hogan and seconded by Deborah V. Hogan, that RICKY M. HOGAN be authorized to take any and all steps needed and to sign any and all documents needed in order to sell Lots 1-A-1 and 1-A-2 on Apple Street in Hammond, Louisiana for whatever sale amounts Ricky M. Hogan deems fair and reasonable.

Signed this 8th day of September 2022.

Ricky M. Hogan

Paul J. Hogan

